UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1331

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Thomas
2	Edward Meaux.
3	WHEREAS, Thomas Edward Meaux was born on September 27, 1970, the
4	cherished son of Carolyn M. Emerson and the late Charles Lee Meaux; and
5	WHEREAS, Thomas Edward Meaux was baptized at a young age at Main Street
6	Baptist Church. He would grow up in the church and become active in the Royal
7	Ambassadors, the church choir, Sunday school, and other ministries; and
8	WHEREAS, Thomas Edward Meaux was a graduate of Bryan Station High School
9	in Lexington, Kentucky. After attending Lindsey Wilson College, he moved to Ashland,
10	where he became a leader in the community and particularly in Boyd County High School
11	athletics; and
12	WHEREAS, Thomas Edward Meaux proudly served as the Deputy Jailer at the
13	Boyd County Detention Center in Catlettsburg, Kentucky, where he had been employed
14	since 2016; and
15	WHEREAS, Thomas Edward Meaux was a passionate University of Kentucky and
16	Dallas Cowboys fan. An excellent cook, he was a ray of light to all who knew him, and
17	his charisma, his smile, and his infectious personality will be missed by all those whose
18	lives he touched; and
19	WHEREAS, Thomas Edward Meaux, beloved son, father, brother, and nephew,
20	departed this earthly life on December 29, 2019, leaving his family, friends, and an entire
21	community in solemn mourning; and
22	WHEREAS, Thomas Edward Meaux is survived by his mother and stepfather,
23	Carolyn M. and Marvin Emerson; children, Zachary Holbrook, Issiah Jones, Jacob
24	Greenhill, Dimitri Fife, and Jacquelyn Dominique Meaux; siblings, Jeanecia Meaux-
25	Branch (Kevin), LaKristie Meaux, Kimberly Alcorn, V.C. Alcorn, Ricky Emerson
26	(Jessica), and Pamela White; aunts, Charles Anna Doneghy and Bonnie Holman; uncles,
27	Lacy Strader and Walter Meaux (Dolores); special friend, Angel Couch; and a host of

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1331

other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their

- 2 lives;
- 3 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 4 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 5 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 7 sorrow upon the passing of Thomas Edward Meaux, and extend heartfelt condolences to
- 8 his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 9 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 10 memory of Thomas Edward Meaux.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 12 Resolution to Senator Robin L. Webb for delivery to the family.